
 
ROXBOROUGH WATER 

AND SANITATION DISTRICT 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

Board of Directors  Term Expiration  
Dave Heldt         5/2016 
David Bane  5/2016 
Dave Thomas  5/2014 
John Dillon  5/2014 
Tim Moore  5/2014   
DATE: August 21, 2013 
TIME: 8:00 A.M. 
PLACE: 6222 N. Roxborough Park Road                                                             

  
 

1. Call to Order/Declaration of Quorum/Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest 
 
 2. Public Comment 
  Public Comment on items not on Agenda 
   
 3. Consent Agenda  

A. Approve Minutes of the July 17, 2013 Regular Meeting 
B. Ratify Payrolls for July 31, 2013, August 15, 2013 
C. Approve Payment of Claims – check # 

                        D.        Ratify Payments since July 17, 2013 – check #54358-54415 
E. Pay App #3 – Denver Water Interconnect Project 
F. Change Order #1 – Denver Water Interconnect Project 
G. Change Order #2 – Denver Water Interconnect Project 

 
   

4.         Regular Agenda 
A. Staff Reports 

   i. General Manager’s Report  
ii. Legal Counsel Report 
iii. Operations Director’s Report 

a. Water Graphs 
iv. Engineer’s Report 
v. Financial Report 

a. Acceptance of July 2013 Financial Statements 
vi. Administrative Update 
vii. Newsarticles 

 
B. Board Action Items/Updates 

i. Discuss formation of sub-district for 28 homeowners in 
PVH – Resolution 

ii. Resolution Appointing Designated Representative for SDA 
iii. Rules and Regulations Modifications 
iv. Other Matters from the Board 

 
             5.      Adjourn 

 
 

 
 

    
    



 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 ______________________________________________________________ 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

ROXBOROUGH WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT 
HELD  

July 17, 2013 
 

  A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Roxborough Water and Sanitation District was 
held on Wednesday, July 17, 2013 at 8:00 a.m. at the Roxborough Water and Sanitation District's 
offices located at, 6222 N. Roxborough Park Road, Littleton, Colorado 80125.   Notice of the 
meeting was duly posted in at least three locations within the boundaries of the District, as 
required by State law. 

    
Attendance: Directors: Dave Bane   
    Tim Moore           
    John Dillon 
    Dave Thomas 
    Dave Heldt 
  Consultants: Ted Snailum, TWS Financial, Inc.  
    Alan Pogue, Esq. Icenogle, Seaver, Pogue 
    Bill Goetz, TST Infrastructure, LLC 
  RWSD Employees:  Larry Moore 
    Vickie Nolen 
    Cindy Taylor 
    Cindy Taylor 
  Guests:  Jack McCormick, PVH resident 
    Gary Bauer, PVH resident 
    Tim Murrell, Douglas County 
    Esty Atlas, Hughes & Stuart 
    Jason Adams, Poysti & Adams 
    Jim Raye, Poysti & Adams 
   
     
Call to Order: The meeting was called to order by Dave Bane, President of the Board.  It was also established 

that a quorum was in attendance and there are no conflicts of interest disclosed. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 

There was no public comment. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: Upon a motion by Director Thomas and second by Director Heldt, the Board approved the 

Consent Agenda, which consisted of:    
1. Ratify Payroll for June 30, 2013 and July 15, 2013 
2. Approve Payment of Claims- checks #543444-54357 

  3. Ratify Payments since June 19, 2013 – checks #54295-54343 
  4. Approve Minutes of the June 19, 2013 Regular Meeting 

5. Approve Pay App #2 in the amount of $191,292.62 to T. Lowell Construction, Inc. for 
the Denver Water Interconnect Project 

 
Amend Agenda: The Board upon a motion by Director Dillon, second by Director Thomas, and a unanimous vote 

agreed to amend the agenda to allow Plum Valley Heights’ representatives to discuss the possible 
formation of a sub-district for 28 homeowners in Plum Valley Heights and to then discuss the 
2012 Audit. 

 
Plum Valley Heights:  Jack McCormick made a request on behalf of the Plum Valley Heights Community asking 

the RWSD Board of Directors to form a sub district to help them be able to finance the 
infrastructure needed to connect to RWSD’s Water Treatment Plant.  Jack read the motion that 
was approved at the PVH HOA Board Meeting which read:  “I make the motion that the Plum 
Valley Heights Association Board (HOA), acting on behalf of the 28 homeowners who are 



included in the Roxborough Water and Sanitation District (RWSD), approve initiation and 
possible costs, not to exceed $15,000 unless approved by the HOA Board, for RWSD to form a 
sub-district for funding the construction of infrastructure and other costs, and to pursue grants and 
low interest loans on behalf of the 28 included homeowners.  Additionally, we also approve 
RWSD to proceed with steps for a local election which authorizes the sub-district debt by the 
included 28 homeowners who commit to repayment of loans and fees and obligations the sub-
district assumes on their behalf.”  The Board upon a motion by Director Moore, a second by 
Director Heldt and a unanimous vote directed Alan Pogue, Esq. to prepare a Resolution to be 
approved at the August 2013 Regular Meeting creating a sub-district and also to prepare a 
Resolution declaring an election regarding the sub-district.  The Board also instructed Mr. Pogue 
and General Manager Moore to continue conversations with the County regarding the sub-district 
for Plum Valley Heights. 

 
2012 Audit: The Board was presented a final 2012 Audit.  Jason Adams and James Raye of Poysti and Adams 

were in attendance and discussed and presented the audit for final approval.  Dave Thomas made a 
motion to accept the 2012 Audit and Dave Heldt seconded.  The motion passed unanimously.  
Poysti and Adams will file the 2012 Audit with the Division of Local Government on behalf of the 
District.  Staff will distribute copies to other entities that require an annual audit update. 

 
GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT:   
 
CWCB Loan: Mr. Moore informed the Board that most of our requirements have been completed for the CWCB 

loan.  Mr. Snailum and Mr. Moore will continue talking to the CWCB loan officials regarding the 
timing of the payout of the loan. 

 
Sterling Ranch/DWSD:  Mr. Moore continues to work with the Sterling Ranch/Dominion group regarding their 

possible participation in our Water Treatment Plant.   A lengthy discussion was held regarding the 
timing of the construction of the new Water Treatment Plant and the involvement of Sterling 
Ranch/Dominion in that process.   

 
LEGAL ISSUES: Alan Pogue gave the status report to the Board.  Mr. Pogue is negotiating with the attorneys for 

Land Securities Investors regarding the Availability of Service Charges owed to the District.  Land 
Securities Investors has a buyer for some of their properties and they have agreed to pay all 
Availability of Service Charges but Mr. Pogue is trying to get that put in the bankruptcy 
agreement. 

 
OPERATIONS: Larry Moore gave the Board an overview of work done in the District, at the Plants, and in the 

Field.   
 
ENGINEERING: Mr. Goetz presented the engineering status report and discussed the rainfall/water treatment 

report. 
 
FINANCIAL: Mr. Snailum presented the June 2013 Financial Statement to the Board.   Upon a motion by 

Director Thomas, second by Director Heldt and unanimous vote the Board accepted the June 2013 
Financial Statement. 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE:   
 
Monthly Customer Summary:  Ms. Taylor reviewed the Monthly Customer Summary with the Board.  Since we 

have started the rebate program, January 1, 2008, we have rebated $59,780.11.   
 
ACTION ITEMS:   
 
Rules and Regulations:  The Board reviewed two housekeeping changes to the Rules and Regulations.  One change 

was regarding the commercial general liability coverage and the other change was pertaining to 
not charging additional system development charges for additional buildings or connections to the 
service lines.  Upon a motion by Director Thomas, second by Director Moore and a unanimous 
vote the Board approved these changes to the Rules and Regulations. 

 
September Regular meeting:  The Board agreed to reschedule the September regular board meeting because of a 

conflict with the Annual SDA Conference.  The September meeting will be held on Wednesday, 
September 25th and will be noticed as required. 



 
 
 
ADJOURN:   Being no further business, a motion was made by John Dillon and seconded by Tim Moore to 

adjourn the meeting at 10:30 a.m. The motion passed. 
 
       Respectfully Submitted, 
 
       _____________________ 
       Secretary for the Meeting 
 



Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Check 7/23/2013 54358 Comcast Cable Account #84... Checking X -SPLIT- -399.43 -399.43
Check 7/23/2013 54359 DPC Industries Invoice 7370... Checking X 6210 · Operat... -6,941.20 -7,340.63
Check 7/23/2013 54360 Express Toll Statement 2... Checking X 6270 · Vehicl... -8.50 -7,349.13
Check 7/23/2013 54361 Grainger Checking X -SPLIT- -285.96 -7,635.09
Check 7/23/2013 54362 HD Supply Waterw... Invoice B207... Checking X 6230 · Repair... -561.52 -8,196.61
Check 7/23/2013 54363 Lisa Hoover 7/1/2013 - 7/... Checking X -SPLIT- -600.00 -8,796.61
Check 7/23/2013 54364 Melvin S. Klein washer rebate Checking X 6110 · Washe... -75.00 -8,871.61
Check 7/23/2013 54365 James Lorentz washer rebate Checking 6110 · Washe... -75.00 -8,946.61
Check 7/23/2013 54366 MHO Networks Invoice 4812... Checking X -SPLIT- -149.85 -9,096.46
Check 7/23/2013 54367 Patrick Pazen washer rebate Checking X 6110 · Washe... -75.00 -9,171.46
Check 7/23/2013 54368 Pinpoint Systems I... Invoice 7105 Checking X -SPLIT- -522.00 -9,693.46
Check 7/23/2013 54369 United Healthcare ... Invoice 0032... Checking X -SPLIT- -11,517.82 -21,211.28
Check 7/23/2013 54370 Xcel Energy Checking X -SPLIT- -9,521.76 -30,733.04
Check 7/30/2013 54371 Carol Amsberry July 2013 cle... Checking -SPLIT- -435.00 -31,168.04
Check 7/30/2013 54372 DPC Industries Invoice 7370... Checking 6210 · Operat... -5,869.50 -37,037.54
Check 7/30/2013 54373 Grainger Invoice 8317... Checking 7300 · Capital... -648.18 -37,685.72
Check 7/30/2013 54374 IREA Checking -SPLIT- -6,073.12 -43,758.84
Check 7/30/2013 54375 Industrial Laborator... Checking -SPLIT- -260.00 -44,018.84
Check 7/30/2013 54376 Mountain Peak Co... Invoice 6663 Checking 6230 · Repair... -345.00 -44,363.84
Check 7/30/2013 54377 Qualified Pension Invoice 34795 Checking -SPLIT- -75.00 -44,438.84
Check 7/30/2013 54378 Security July 31, 201... Checking -SPLIT- -1,597.32 -46,036.16
Check 7/30/2013 54379 Mark Sokald washer rebate Checking 6110 · Washe... -75.00 -46,111.16
Check 7/31/2013 54380 Lisa Hoover July 15, 201... Checking -SPLIT- -820.00 -46,931.16
Check 7/31/2013 54381 Michael Schutz washer rebate Checking 6110 · Washe... -75.00 -47,006.16
Check 8/14/2013 54382 Aurora Water 153629-122... Checking 6280 · Water ... -185,488.80 -232,494.96
Check 8/14/2013 54383 Accutest Mountain ... Invoice D7-3... Checking 6140 · Lab & ... -75.00 -232,569.96
Check 8/14/2013 54384 alphapage, LLC Invoice 1308... Checking -SPLIT- -66.08 -232,636.04
Check 8/14/2013 54385 Jane Bocko washer rebate Checking 6110 · Washe... -75.00 -232,711.04
Check 8/14/2013 54386 Clough Cattle & Fe... Invoice 1196 Checking 7300 · Capital... -265.00 -232,976.04
Check 8/14/2013 54387 Century Link Checking -SPLIT- -619.64 -233,595.68
Check 8/14/2013 54388 DPC Industries Checking -SPLIT- -48.00 -233,643.68
Check 8/14/2013 54389 Direct Mail Checking -SPLIT- -1,937.25 -235,580.93
Check 8/14/2013 54390 Denver Water Account Nu... Checking 6260 · Utilities -62.98 -235,643.91
Check 8/14/2013 54391 DPC Industries Checking -SPLIT- -5,363.75 -241,007.66
Check 8/14/2013 54392 Kelsey Gray washer rebate Checking 6110 · Washe... -75.00 -241,082.66
Check 8/14/2013 54393 Lisa Hoover 7/29/2013 - ... Checking -SPLIT- -900.00 -241,982.66
Check 8/14/2013 54394 Stephen Howell July 2013 mil... Checking -SPLIT- -55.00 -242,037.66
Check 8/14/2013 54395 Hughes & Stuart Checking -SPLIT- -4,225.00 -246,262.66
Check 8/14/2013 54396 Icenogle, Seaver, ... Statement N... Checking -SPLIT- -11,717.75 -257,980.41
Check 8/14/2013 54397 Lyons Gaddis Kah... Account No. ... Checking 7290 · Water ... -1,052.00 -259,032.41
Check 8/14/2013 54399 Master Electrical C... Invoice 4289 Checking 6230 · Repair... -2,370.00 -261,402.41
Check 8/14/2013 54400 Motion & Flow Con... Invoice 5508... Checking 6230 · Repair... -321.58 -261,723.99
Check 8/14/2013 54401 National Meter & A... Invoice S104... Checking 6050 · Contra... -700.00 -262,423.99
Check 8/14/2013 54402 Productive Electric ... Invoice 33-1... Checking 6230 · Repair... -170.00 -262,593.99
Check 8/14/2013 54403 Security August 15, 2... Checking -SPLIT- -1,597.73 -264,191.72
Check 8/14/2013 54404 Sam's Club Acct Number... Checking -SPLIT- -280.00 -264,471.72
Check 8/14/2013 54405 Safe Systems, Inc. Invoice 2795... Checking 6260 · Utilities -245.22 -264,716.94
Check 8/14/2013 54406 TWS Financial Checking -SPLIT- -3,736.25 -268,453.19

Roxborough Water & Sanitation District
Find Report
All Transactions

See accompanying accountants report Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Check 8/14/2013 54407 TST Infrastructure ... 7/1/2013 - 7/... Checking -SPLIT- -29,183.62 -297,636.81
Check 8/14/2013 54408 Uline Invoice 5278... Checking 6230 · Repair... -2,919.40 -300,556.21
Check 8/14/2013 54409 Univar USA, Inc. Invoice DV8... Checking 7300 · Capital... -546.44 -301,102.65
Check 8/14/2013 54410 USA Blue Book Checking -SPLIT- -607.51 -301,710.16
Check 8/14/2013 54411 Verizon Invoice 9708... Checking -SPLIT- -758.99 -302,469.15
Check 8/14/2013 54412 UNCC Invoice 2130... Checking -SPLIT- -153.22 -302,622.37
Check 8/14/2013 54413 Waste Manageme... Checking -SPLIT- -231.89 -302,854.26
Check 8/14/2013 54414 Patricia Wilkerson toilet rebate Checking 6111 · Rebate... -50.00 -302,904.26
Check 8/14/2013 54415 Wells Fargo Credit ... Checking -SPLIT- -5,874.85 -308,779.11

Total -308,779.11 -308,779.11

Roxborough Water & Sanitation District
Find Report
All Transactions

See accompanying accountants report Page 2













General Manager’s Report 
August, 2013 

 
 

LSI Retail and Land Securities Investment:  Alan Pogue will provide an update. 
 
CWCB Loan Application:  Ted Snailum, Alan Pogue and myself met with Peg Mason and Anna 
Moss with CWCB.  They clarified for us some of the aspects of the loan.  We can close on the 
loan but do not have to take the money for 18 months.  The interest meter will not start until 
we receive funds.  We have provided everything except Alan’s opinion letter.  Alan will send his 
opinion letter in on Friday and the Board will approve and execute the loan document at the 
Board Meeting.  So we have some flexibility as to when we take the funds.  We will discuss in 
more detail at the Board Meeting. 
 
Chatfield Reallocation:  Tom Browning with the CWCB emailed me that he would like to discuss 
RWSD’s shares of the Reallocation.  We have been trading phone calls but hopefully we would 
have talked by the Board Meeting.  Otherwise, no change. 
 
Dominion/Sterling Ranch (D/SR):  I have included an article at the end of the board packet 
regarding D/SR’s deal with MDC Holdings for your information.  I have met again with D/SR and 
provided them with “Water Treatment Scenarios” and “Project/Decision Schedule” (copy 
attached) which you directed staff to do during the July Board Meeting.  D/SR indicated that 
Scenarios B and D were of most interest.  They felt like a decision could be made relatively soon 
which would provide extra time to negotiate an IGA.  However, since our meeting, the Chatfield 
South group again has filed a 106 lawsuit against Douglas County.  So I do not know at this 
writing the effect it is or will have on D/SR’s decision to join RWSD’s Water Treatment Plant 
project.  If we do not get a commitment from D/SR by September 1st staff would recommend 
the Board consider having TST move forward with Scenario “C”.  Bill Goetz indicated it should 
be minimal cost to proceed with Scenario “C”, not a million dollars.  Hopefully we will have 
more information by the Board Meeting. 
 
Plum Valley Heights (PVH):  We plan on having you consider forming the PVH Sub‐District at 
the Board Meeting.  A decision was made in consensus to delay the election until May 2014.  
Reasons were the cost for a coordinated election with Douglas County and more importantly 
the fact if the entire project was done through property taxes the mill levy for the 28 homes 
would be approximately 130 to 150 mills added to the 100 plus mills they already pay.  There is 
no district in Douglas County paying 200 or more mills.  Alan and I are scheduled to meet with 
Doug DeBord, Douglas County Administrator, to discuss Douglas County’s willingness to help 
PVH.  More detail will be provided at the Board Meeting. 
 
SDA District of the Year Award:  Congratulations!  The SDA staff will arrive at 10:00 a.m. to do 
interviews and video.  So we need to move through our agenda in the hope of getting done 
around 10:00 a.m.  Please dress accordingly, no ties but dress shirts and slacks would be most 
appropriate. 



WATER TREATMENT PLANT SCENARIOS 

                    8/1/2013 

A.  $20 Million   4MGD    RWSD WTP 

B.  $24 Million  8MGD    RWSD/D‐SR Joint Plant Shell with 4MGD of Equipment 

C.  $21 Million  4MGD‐Plus  Expandable to 8MGD 

 

D. To buy a little more time could design a 4MGD and an 8MGD plant at the same time 

PROJECT/DECISION SCHEDULE 

 

September  1st  2013    Decision by D/SR – A, B or C 

November  1st  2013    IGA Complete (includes how money comes) 

November  15th   2013    Design Begins (if no IGA complete, default to a 4 MGD) 

August    1st    2014    Drawings Complete 

September  15th    2014    Bid Opening 

October  1st     2014    Contractor Selected 

October  15th    2014    Notice to Proceed 

June    1st   2016    Project Complete 



Water Plant 

The water plant is running smooth as usual.  The flows are steady the sporadic rain has helped keep the 

flows down during this month.   

The Actiflo trailer showed up on the 5th of August and will pilot test thru the 12th.  They will be feeding 

the trailer from our raw water supply and testing 3 different coagulants as well as 3 different polymers.  

So far the results seem to be satisfactory.   During this time we also got to pilot test 2 different TOC 

analyzers as well as a Miyox unit which is a Sodium Hypochlorite generator.  The operators and myself 

spent a lot of preparation time getting ready for the test and had all bases covered when the trailer 

arrived.  One of the major accomplishments was the modification of the raw water piping that was done 

in house by the 5 of us and by not contracting it out we had about a $5000 cost savings to the District. 

 

Lift Stations 

Lift Stations are running smooth; the operators have been focusing heavily on the clean‐up of the site 

and the buildings.  After a recent inspection they have done a great job of cleaning and organizing the 

Lift Stations while keeping up with their busy schedule. 

The restoration work at the RLS odor bed has also been completed. 

 

Field 

We are continuing our meter swap project on the west side of the village.  Progress is going great we 

continue to knock out one neighborhood at a time.   

Our annual Fire Hydrant inspections are nearly complete, the village is done and the progress through 

the park is moving along steadily. 

The Pump Stations have also all been gone through and thoroughly cleaned as well as site clean‐ups, we 

believe we will only need to go through them one more time for a last mowing / trimming for this year.  
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ROXBOROUGH WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT 

TREATED WATER PRODUCTION  
2011-2013 

2011 2012 2013

WATERING RESTRICTIONS 
May 1 - October 1, 2011 
May 1 - October 1, 2012 

New Lawn Permits 
 Issued Annually 

May-Sept 

No Lawn Watering 
